
 
 

 

 

 
 

California Public Employees’ Retirement System   
P.O. Box 942715   
Sacramento, CA 94229-2715                                                     
(888) CalPERS (or 888-225-7377) Circular Letter: 200-042-16 
TTY: (877) 249-7442 Distribution: VI  
www.calpers.ca.gov    

 
 
Circular Letter                                                                              

 

                        August 17, 2016           

 
TO: 

 
ALL PUBLIC AGENCY EMPLOYERS    
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
JUNE 30, 2015 ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORTS 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
The purpose of this Circular Letter is to inform you that the 2015 Actuarial Valuation reports are 
completed and available on my|CalPERS. We expect to have the reports also posted to the 
CalPERS website in September. The 2015 Actuarial Valuation reports set the employer 
contribution rates for Fiscal Year 2017-18.  Also, please note the change below to the non-
pooled plans billing process.  
 
All Plans Billed Separately for Normal Cost and Unfunded Liability  
Prior to Fiscal Year 2015-16, we billed employers for all contributions as a percentage of payroll.  
Beginning with Fiscal Year 2015-16, we began billing pooled plans as a percentage of payroll for 
the normal cost portion and as a dollar amount for the unfunded liability portion. Starting in 
Fiscal Year 2017-18 non-pooled plans will also be billed as a percentage of payroll for the 
normal cost portion and as a monthly dollar amount for the unfunded liability portion.   
 
Annual Lump-Sum Payment Option 
An annual lump-sum prepayment option is available for the unfunded liability portion. You can 
find the lump-sum payment amount on page 4 of your valuation report. If you choose this 
option for Fiscal Year 2017-18, payment must be received and posted by CalPERS prior to 
August 1, 2017. Instructions for paying the annual lump-sum amount will be included on your 
July 1, 2017 invoice.   
 

If you have any questions, please contact the CalPERS Customer Contact Center at 888 CalPERS 
(or 888-225-7377). 
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Chief Actuary 
 


